u

th
 P

ty
 L

td

(1
0

0
%

)

E
P

C
 1

6
6

9

1
1
.1

1
.0

9

5
 y

e
a
rs

(r

e
n

e
w

e
d

te

rm

c
o
m

m
e
n
c
e
d

1
1
.1

1
.2

0
1

4
)

1
0
.1

1
.1

9

3
 S

u
b
-

b
lo

c
ks

$
4

5
1
.5

0

8

1
0
.1

1
.1

7

1

2

N
a
ti
ve

 T
it
le

A

p
p

lic
a
ti
o
n

N
o
.

Q
C

2
0

1
3
/0

0
4

b
y

th
e
 B

a
ra

d
a

K
a
b

a
lb

a
ra

Y

e
ti
m

a
ra

la

P
e
o
p
le

.
F

ile
d

0
2
.0

7
.1

3

O
ve

rl
a
p
s
 w

it
h
 A

T
P

1
1

0
3
 h

e
ld

 b
y

A
rr

o
w

C

S
G

 (
A

T
P

 3
6
4
)

P
ty

L
td

,
C

H
4
 P

ty
 L

td
 a

n
d

A

G
L
 E

n
e
rg

y
P

ty
 L

td

O
ve

rl
a
p
s
 w

it
h
 P

C
A

1
3
6

h

e
ld

 b
y

A
rr

o
w

 C
S

G

(A
T

P
 3

6
4
)

P
ty

 L
td

,
C

H
4

P
ty

 L
td

 a
n

d
 A

G
L

E
n

e
rg

y
P

ty
 L

td

Schedule 3 Realm pro-forma statement of financial position for
the year to 31 December 2016

 Notes Realm

(Audited)
31/12/2016

($’000)

Foxleigh
(Unaudited)
31/12/2016

($’000)

Adjustment
31/12/2016

($’000)

Pro-Forma
(unaudited)
31/12/2016

($’000)
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

 240 68,306 4,725 73,271

Trade and other
receivables

 90 15,995 - 16,085

Other financial
assets

 60 - - 60

Inventories  - 25,471 - 25,471
Other  - - - -
Total Current

Assets

 390 109,772 4,725 114,887

Non-Current
Assets

Trade and other
receivables

 - 1,521 - 1,521

Other Financial
Assets

 64,350 - - 64,350

Deferred tax
assets

 890 - - 890

Plant and
Equipment

 3 1,481 - 1,484

Investments  3,739 - - 3,739
Exploration
Expenditure

 - 60,197 - 60,197

Total Current

Assets
 68,982 63,199 - 132,181

TOTAL
ASSETS

 69,372 172,971 4,725 247,068

LIABILITIES
Current
Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 175 38,256 - 38,431

Borrowings  47,592 42,074 - 89,666
Other  115 16,414 - 16,529
Total Current

Liabilities

 47,882 96,744 - 144,626

Non-Current
Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

 - 21,480 - 21,480

Provisions  - 28,038 - 28,038
Total Non

Current

Liabilities

 - 49,518 - 49,518

TOTAL
LIABILITIES

 47,882 146,262 - 194,144

NET ASSETS /  21,490 26,709 4,725 52,924

 Notes Realm
(Audited)

31/12/2016
($’000)

Foxleigh
(Unaudited)
31/12/2016

($’000)

Adjustment
31/12/2016

($’000)

Pro-Forma
(unaudited)
31/12/2016

($’000)
(LIABILITIES)

EQUITY
Issued Capital  46,315 1 4,725 51,014
Reserves  366 - - 366
Accumulates
Losses

 (25,191) 26,708 - 1,517

TOTAL EQUITY  21,490 26,709 4,725 52,924

Notes and assumptions:

1. Realm Resources Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2016.

2. Based on A$43m amount paid at completion adjusted for opening creditors (A$14.4m) and employee

liabilities (A$6.6m). Compares to FCL 31 December 2015 Total Assets of A$66m (excluding related

party tax receivables).

3. Realm Resources estimate of Foxleigh annualised financial performance (70% basis) at the time of

acquisition.

4. Proposed Capital Raise of no less than $5,000,000 (based on 25,000,000 shares at a minimum issue

price of $0.20) (less Capital Raise costs of 5.5%).

[…]

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest returns from variable rate cash balances, and higher/lower
interest on borrowings. The sensitivity increases and decreases in interest rate have been selected as this is
considered reasonable given the current level of interest rates and the volatility observed and market expectations
for potential future movements.

29

Foxleigh Coal Pty Ltd

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2016

   4. Financial risk management (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australia dollars, is
as follows:

   2016
US$

2015
US$

Cash and cash equivalents   49,680 18,855

Trade and other receivables   6,630 5,474

As shown above, the Group is primarily exposed to US/$ exchange rates.  The sensitivity of profit or loss changes
arises mainly from US dollar receivables and US cash at bank accounts held by the Group at reporting date.

At 31 December 2016, had the Australian Dollar moved, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and
equity would have been affected as follows:

   +10% -10%
   USD USD

31-Dec-16   (5,119) 6,257

31-Dec-15   (2,212) -

The sensitivity increases and decreases in exchange rate have been selected as this is considered reasonable
given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed and market expectations for potential future
movements.

(iv) Commodity risk

Commodity price risk relates to the risk that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices largely due to demand and supply factors for commodities.  As at reporting
date commodity prices are better principally in Coal, however the Group is considering implementing strategies to